Pecyn Dogfen Gyhoeddus

C'I”';Gm .
e i1y Flint
I i Swyddog Cyswilit:
clu:’J!JH*r‘n!:ﬁbul e Nicola Gittins 01352 702345

nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

At:

Y Cynghorwyr: Glyn Banks, David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Rob Davies,
Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, Brian Lloyd, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece,
Tony Sharps, Ralph Small and Martin White

Dydd Mercher, 21 Mehefin 2017
Annwyl Gynghorydd,
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod Pwyllgor Trwyddedu y Fflint a fydd yn cael ei

gynnal am 10.00 am Dydd Mawrth, 27ain Mehefin, 2017 yn Ystafell Bwyllgor Delyn,
Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug CH7 6NA i ystyried yr eitemau canlynol

Fe'ch cynghorir bod yn syth ar 6l y cyfarfod ffurfiol wedi dod i ben, bydd
sesiwn hyfforddi ffurfiol ar gyfer Aelodau'r Pwyligor

RHAGLEN

1 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD
Pwrpas: Penodi Is-Gadeirydd ar gyfer y Pwyllgor.

2 YMDDIHEURIADAU
Pwrpas: | derbyn unrhyw ymddiheuriadau.

3 COFNODION (Tudalennau 3 - 6)
Pwrpas: | gadarnhau, fel cofnod cywir gofnodion y cyfarfod diwethaf.

4 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD (GAN GYNNWYS DATGANIADAU CHWIPIO)

Pwrpas: | derbyn unrhyw ddatganiad o gysylltiad a chynghori’r Aelodau yn
unol a hynny




Yn gywir

SN

Robert Robins
Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd



Eitem ar gyfer y Rhaglen 3

LICENSING COMMITTEE
17t NOVEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee of Flintshire County
Council held at County Hall, Mold on Thursday 17t November 2016.

PRESENT: Councillor Tony Sharps (Chairman)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, David Cox, Rosetta Dolphin, lan Dunbar, Brian
Dunn, Brian Lloyd and Hilary McGuill

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Jim Falshaw and Mike Reece

IN ATTENDANCE:
Solicitor, Public Protection Manager and Team Leader - Democratic Services

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chair sought nominations for the role of Vice-Chair of the
Committee for 2016/17. Councillor David Cox was nominated which was duly
seconded.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor David Cox be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for
2016/17.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 30" November 2015 had been circulated
with the agenda.

Accuracy
Councillor Glyn Banks was not in attendance.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

IMMIGRATION ACT 2016

The Public Protection Manager introduced the Immigration Act 2016
report which provided details of the implications of the Immigration Act 2016
and the effect it would have on Licensing.

The Act incorporated the following illegal working measures:

e New offence of working illegally, allowing the seizure of earnings
as the proceeds of crime;

Tudalen 3



e Strengthened offence of employing any illegal working, making it
easier to prosecute, and increasing the maximum sentence from
2 to 5 years;

e New illegal working closure notice and compliance order,
applied against businesses that repeatedly flouted the law by
employing illegal workers; and

e Introduction of immigration checks as part of the licensing
regimes in high risk sectors of taxis and PHVs (also alcohol and
late night refreshment but those provisions had not yet taken
effect)

Section 36 of Schedule 5 of the Act embedded immigration safeguards
into existing licensing regimes which was referred to as ‘Right to a Licence’
and were:

e Prohibited the issue of a driver or operator licence to someone
who did not have the right to live and work in the UK;

e Where someone had time-limited permission to work in the UK,
less than the statutory period for a licence, the duration of the
licence must not be any longer;

e Immigration offences and penalties were added to the list of
grounds on which licences could be suspended or revoked; and

e It was an offence not to return a licence where revoked on
immigration grounds

The Act identified that the Private Hire and Taxi sector was at risk from
illegal working, due to the high levels of self-employment which meant drivers
were not subject to usual right to work checks as part of an employment
relationship.

From 1st December 2016 all new applications or renewal applications
for a Private Hire Operator of Joint Driver Licence would be subject to an
immigration check. Such checks were carried out in front of the applicant by
examining documentation such as a passport or biometric residents permit.

Councillor McGuill asked how a member of the public would know if a
driver had undergone such checks. The Public Protection Manager explained
that this was a highly regulated service and members of the public could be
assured by showing the required information on registration plates and also
the display of the photographic ID badge within the taxi.

In response to a question from Councillor Dunbar, the Public Protection
Manager explained that employees who were identified as being immigrants
could face financial penalties, prosecution or ultimately deportation. The
solicitor confirmed that there was a mechanism within the legislation to deal
with both employers and employees in such cases.

On the provision of alcohol and late night refreshment, Councillor
McGuill asked if establishments would be provided with details of the new
legislation in their preferred language to which the Public Protection Manager
confirmed that it would.

Tudalen 4



RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

TO CHANGE THE DELEGATION OF DECISIONS IN RELATION TO ‘FIT
AND PROPER PERSON’ FOR THE MOBILE HOMES WALES ACT 2013

The Public Protection Manager introduced the report on Changing the
Delegation of Decisions in Relation to ‘Fit and Proper Person’ for the Mobile
Homes Wales Act 2013. The report highlighted necessary changes to the
delegated decisions.

Following the Cabinet decision on 21st April 2015, it had become
apparent that the Mobile Homes Wales Act 2013 was an executive function
and delegation should not have been passed to Licensing Sub Committee as
that was a Committee of the Council. Cabinet should have been asked to
delegate to either a Sub-Committee of the Cabinet, a Cabinet Member or an
individual officer. A report was being prepared for Cabinet in December
seeking that a decision of the fithess and propriety of an applicant be
delegated to a Service Manager which Members supported.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public present.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 10.40am)

Chairman

Tudalen 5



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn bwrpasol



	Rhaglen
	3 Cofnodion



Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU
DYDD MAWRTH, 27 MEHEFIN 2017

Cofnodion cyfarfod Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyngor Sir y Fflint a gynhaliwyd yn 
Ystafell Bwyllgor Delyn, Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug CH7 6NA Dydd Mawrth, 27 
Mehefin 2017

YN BRESENNOL: Cynghorydd Tony Sharps (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorwyr David Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Rob Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Mike Reece, Ralph Small and Martin White

YMDDIHEURIADAU: Cynghorwyr Glyn Banks, Chris Dolphin, Brian Lloyd and 
Ted Palmer. 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL: Cynghorwyr 

YN Y CYFARFOD: 

1. PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD

Gofynnodd y Cadeirydd am enwebiadau ar gyfer rôl Is-Gadeirydd y 
Pwyllgor  am y flwyddyn 2017/18. Enwebwyd y Cynghorydd David Cox a chafodd 
hyn ei eilio. 

PENDERFYNWYD:
Penodi'r Cynghorydd David Cox yn Is-gadeirydd y Pwyllgor am y flwyddyn 
2017/18. 

2. COFNODION

Roedd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 17 Tachwedd 2016 wedi eu 
cylchredeg gyda’r rhaglen.

PENDERFYNWYD:

Cymeradwyo’r cofnodion fel cofnod cywir a bod y Cadeirydd yn eu llofnodi.  

Dywedodd y Cadeirydd wrth yr Aelodau bod y cyfarfod ffurfiol wedi dod i 
ben a bod gweddill y bore yn sesiwn hyfforddiant.  Rhannwyd copïau o’r sleidiau 
yn y cyfarfod gyda'r sleidiau cyfreithiol i'w hanfon at yr Aelodau ar wahân. 

3. AELODAU'R WASG A'R CYHOEDD YN Y CYFARFOD

Nid oedd unrhyw aelodau o’r cyhoedd na’r wasg yn bresennol.    

(Dechreuodd y cyfarfod am 10.00 am a daeth i ben am 10.15 am)



Cadeirydd


